IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



RONALD WOODS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 64,509

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAWRENCE A. KADEN ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	31
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHICH ALLEGED THAT THE PROSECUTOR HAD BEEN SYSTEMATICALLY PEREMPTORILY EXCUSING BLACKS FROM THE JURY.	
ISSUE II	37
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO CONTINUE.	
ISSUE III	42
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE UNIFORMED CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS FROM THE COURTROOM.	
ISSUE IV	45
THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DID NOT CONTRAVENE THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
ISSUE V	47
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT A PALPABLE ABUSE OF DISCRETION WHEN IT DID NOT FIND A MITIGATING FACTOR RELATING TO APPELLANT'S CHARACTER.	
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, 413 U.S. 266, 93 S.Ct. 1535, 37 L.Ed.2d 596 (1973)	32
Antone v. Strickland, 706 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1983)	29, 46
Bassett v. State, 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	46
Bowen v. United States, 422 U.S. 916, 95 S.Ct. 2569, 45 L.Ed.2d 641 (1975)	32
Cooper v. State, 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 925, 97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)	28, 37, 41
Daugherty v. State, 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, U.S. 103 S.Ct. 1236, 75 L.Ed.2d 469 (1983)	47
Dorman v. United States, 435 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	43
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477, 101 S.Ct. 1880, 68 L.Ed.2d 378 (1981)	32
Fuller v. Alaska, 393 U.S. 80, 89 S.Ct. 61, 21 L.Ed.2d 212 (1968)	32
Hardee v. Kuhlman, 581 F.2d 330 (2d Cir. 1978)	43
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> , 396 So.2d 1113 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 933, 102 S.Ct. 430, 70 L.Ed.2d 239 (1981)	46
Johnson v. State, 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, U.S, 104 S.Ct. 1329 (1984)	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE		
Lee v. Florida, 392 U.S. 378, 88 S.Ct. 2096, 20 L.Ed.2d 1166 (1968)	32		
Livingston v. State, 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	33		
Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla.), cert. denied, U.S. , 105 S.Ct. 229, 83 L.Ed.2d 158 (1984)	34, 44,		42
Magill v. State, 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980) cert. denied, 450 U.S. 927, 101 S.Ct. 1384, 67 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981)	37		
Mason v. State, 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 104 S.Ct. 1330 (1984)	48		
Morgan v. State, 415 So.2d 6 (Fla.), cert. denied, U.S. , 103 S.Ct. 473, 74 L.Ed.2d 621 (1982)	42,	44	
O'Callaghan v. State, 429 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	48		
Pope v. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	29,	47	
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 282, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	45		
Rose v. State, 461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984)	37		
Ruffin v. State, 397 So.2d 277 (Fla.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 882, 102 S.Ct. 368, 70 L.Ed.2d 194 (1981)	.30,	49	
Solem v. Stumes, U.S. , 104 S.Ct. 1338, 79 L.Ed. 2d 579 (1984)	32		

$\frac{\texttt{TABLE OF CITATIONS}}{(\texttt{cont'd})}$

CASES	PAGE
State v. Dodd, 419 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1982)	33
State v. LaVazzoli, 434 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1983)	33
State v. LeCroy, 461 So.2d 88 (Fla. 1984)	32
State v. Neil, 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	21, 22, 25 27, 31, 32 33
Stein v. New York, 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	33
Sullivan v. State, 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	42, 44
Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202, 85 S.Ct. 824, 13 L.Ed.2d 579 (1965)	31, 33
Thompson v. State, 410 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1982)	46
United States v. Cronic, U.S, 80 L.Ed.2d 657 (1984)	40
Valle v. State, 394 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 1981)	40
Zygadlo v. Wainwright, 720 F.2d 1221 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, U.S. 104 S.Ct. 1921, 80 L.Ed.2d 468 (1984)	43
OTHER	
\$913.08(1)(a), Fla. Stat. §921.141, Fla. Stat. §921.141(5)(a), Fla. Stat. §921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. §921.141(5)(g), Fla. Stat.	4 4, 5 20 30, 48 20

$\frac{\texttt{TABLE OF CITATIONS}}{(\texttt{cont'd})}$

	PAGE	
§921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. §921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat.	30, 30, 20	
Art. V, Section 2(a), Fla. Const.	5	
Eight Amendment, U.S. Const. Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const.	45 45
